# ANDHRA PRADESH STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

No.P5/160(13)/2009-OPD(P)



Corporate Office,
Operations (PLG) Department,
Musheerabad, Hyderabad-20.

# CIRCULAR NO.17/2010-OPD(P), DT.29.04.2010.

SUB:RATIONALIZATION OF FARES:- Rationalization of fares in respect of 3rd stage of District Ordinary services and for Child tickets—Issue of Instructions—Reg

Ref: 1) This Office Circular No.2/2010-OPD(P), dt.06.01.2010.

2) This office letter no even dated 07.01.2010.

3) G.O. Ms. No. 04 TR & B (Tr.II) Dept Dt. 08.01.2010.

# -:oOo:-

Corporation vide Circular No.02/2010-OPD(P) Dt 07.01.2010. revised fares of passenger services of all types w.e.f. 06/07.01.2010. Again owing to representations from traveling public, print and electronic media, the Government reduced the minimum fares of City Ordinary/Pallevelugu and Express type of services vide G.O.Ms.No.04 TR&B (TR.II) Dept Dated 08.01.2010.

Based upon market surveys undertaken by ED/GHZ and ED/V&V and on further deliberations, the city fares were rationalized w.e.f 07.04.2010 and issued instructions vide circular No 15/2010-OPD(P) Dt. 06.04.2010.

The Zonal Committees from KDP & NLR, HYD & KRMR, VJA & VZM and the Vigilance & Security Department of Corporation also submitted detailed market survey reports along with following recommendations on Dist. Ordinary and Special Type fares.

The important recommendations made by the above committees in respect of District Ordinary services is

- a. The fare for the first 3 stages (0-15 Kms) in district ordinary services shall be at competitive fares so as to retain the short distance travelers who are very much being lured by other modes like 7 Seater Autos, maxi cabs etc.
- b. The child fare should be half of the adult fare as the existing child fares are more than half of the adult fare. Due to this the traveling public are preferring other modes where the operators are charging half of the adult fare or no fare most of the times for children.

Keeping in view of all deliberations and market surveys undertaken by said committees and Vigilance & Security Department, the following changes in fares of District Ordinary services (Pallevelugu) are decided for implementation with the concurrence of Financial Advisor.

- 1. Reduce the District Ordinary fare at 3<sup>rd</sup> stage (i.e., for 15 Kms) from Rs.8/- to Rs.7/-.
- 2. To adopt Child fare with half of the adult fare duly rounding of to the next higher multiple of rupee for the stages up to 50 Kms and to permit suitable combination of Rs.6/-,Rs.9/- and Rs.11/- with existing basic tickets and LT as shown below.
  - Rs.6.00 = Rs.5.00 + Rs. 1.00 LT
  - Rs.9.00 = Rs.5.00 + Rs.4.00
  - Rs.11.00 = Rs.10.00 + Rs.1.00 L.T

TICKET SYSTEM FOR ORDINARY SERVICES: The existing stage structure of 5 Kms will continue. The following are the basic tickets for District Ordinary services.

- 1. BASIC Rs.4.00, Rs.5.00, Rs.7.00, Rs.10.00, Rs.12.00, TICKETS: Rs.14.00, Rs.17.00, Rs.19.00, Rs.21.00, Rs.23.00. (10 denominations)
- 2. The Rs.3/- ticket which was already over stamped as Rs.7/- as instructed vide this office circular 1st cited dated 06-01-2010 shall be utilised till the stock gets exhausted.
- 3. The detailed fare structure of District Ordinary service (Adult & Child Fare) is at Annexure A.

#### **CONCLUSION:**

- The above proposed change in District Ordinary fare with regard to 3<sup>rd</sup> stage (i.e. 11-15 Kms) from Rs.8/- to Rs.7/- and child fares up to 50 Kms will be effective from 00.00 Hrs of the intervening night of 29/30-04-2010.
- All the Unit Officers are hereby directed to take immediate action to prepare MTD 141 Cards and Fare-Tables for each of the District Ordinary service (Pallevelugu) in accordance with these instructions.

Bncl: Annexure A

VICE CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

Γo,

All Executive Directors/FA/CAO, Regional Managers, Dy.CTMs and

Depot Managers, for information & n/action.

CC to: Principal Secretary to Govt TR& B Dept for favour of information.

CC to: Transport Commissioner for favour information.

CC to: Director of Vigilance and Security for information

CC to: CE(IT) for information with an advise to carry out necessary software Modification for over stamping and obsoletion of tickets.

CC to: Controller of Stores/ Miyapur, APSRTC for information with an advise to issue instructions immediately to print the basic tickets as shown above.

CC to: All Principals of ZSTCs./Dy.CAOs for information CC to: ATM (Enforcement)/ AOs/ In-charge of all Squads.

# RATIONALISED ADULT AND CHILD FARES IN DISTRICT ORDINARY SERVICES

·	<del></del>		
St. No	Distance Kms	ADULT FARE (In Rs)	CHILD FARE ( In Rs)
1	5	4.00	4.00
2	10	5.00	4.00
3	<b>1</b> 5	7.00	4.00
4	20	10.00	5.00
5	25	12.00	6.00
6	30	14.00	7.00
7	35	17.00	9.00
8	40	19.00	10.00
9	45	21.00	11.00
10	50	23.00	12.00
11	55	26.00	14.00
12	60	28.00	14.00
13	65	30.00	17.00
14	70	33.00	17.00
15	75	35.00	19.00
16	80	37.00	19.00
17	85	40.00	21.00
18	90	42.00	21.00
19	95	44.00	23.00
20	100	46.00	23.00
2:	105	49.00	26.00
22	110	51.00	26.00
2:	115	53.00	28.00
2	120	56.00	28.00